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755  SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) number of villages in Kerala connected through Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY) for the last five years;

(b) details of roads completed in each district of Kerala, year-wise; and

(c) works under PM Gram Sadak Yojana that are in progress in Kerala, district-wise details

thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The unit for connectivity under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is

‘Habitation’ and not a Revenue Village or Gram Panchayat. A total of 404 habitations were identified for coverage under PMGSY, of which 402 habitations have been connected. As reported by the State Government, 32 habitations of 500+ population size as per census, 2001

have been connected under PMGSY during the last five years.


(b) The details of roads completed in each district of Kerala during the last five years, year-

wise are at Annexure.


(c)  As on 3

rd
 February, 2023, 164 road works of 697 Km and 2 bridges are in progress in the

State of Kerala under PMGSY. The details of works in progress under PMGSY in the State of

Kerala, district-wise can be accessed on citizen section of programme website

www.omms.nic.in> Proposals> Statewise List of Roads> Road Status>In Progress.


*****


 Annexure


Annexure referred to in part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 755 for answer on 8 th


February, 2023


Road length Completed, District-wise

Road length in Km

Name of District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

No. of

Roads

Road

Length

No. of

Roads

Road

Length

No. of

Roads

Road

Length

No. of

Roads

Road

Length

No. of

Roads

Road

Length

Alappuzha 5 14 8 11 3 9 1 1 1 0

Ernakulam 1 17 5 7 3 7 1 0 1 3

Idukki 5 45 7 32 5 13 2 5 1 1

Kannur 3 41 4 8 3 9 0 22 4 6

Kasaragod 2 10 4 10 1 3 0 0 4 17

Kollam 1 19 11 30 2 0 0 2 0 6

Kottayam 0 19 10 27 5 20 3 5 1 5

Kozhikode 4 17 4 16 3 5 3 5 0 5

Malappuram 1 2 2 39 12 10 1 0 1 11

Palakkad 7 84 22 40 5 10 3 16 1 2

Pathanamthitta 4 29 9 17 3 3 0 0 1 1

Thiruvananthapuram 16 42 7 29 12 25 4 9 1 6

Thrissur 6 12 8 29 4 2 0 0 0 0

Wayanad 4 21 3 21 2 9 3 11 4 5

Total 59 373 104 314 63 126 21 77 20 67

